

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

MARVIN BURNETT JONES
Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. SC17-497
Lower ct. 161993CF002757AXXXMA

STATE OF FLORIDA
Appellee.

_____/

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
FOURTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, DUVAL COUNTY
STATE OF FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF THE APPELLANT

ROBERT A. NORGARD
Counsel for Appellant

For the Firm
Norgard, Norgard & Chastang
P.O. Box 811
Bartow, FL 33831
(863) 533-8556
Fax (863) 533-1334
Norgardlaw@verizon.net

Fla. Bar No. 322059

RECEIVED, 05/26/2017 11:43:26 AM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page No.
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	7
<u>ISSUE I</u>	
THE <i>HURST</i> DECISIONS SHOULD APPLY RETROACTIVELY TO DEATH SENTENCES SUCH AS MR. JONES WHICH BECAME FINAL PRIOR TO <i>RING</i> WHERE THE SUBSTANTIVE BASIS FOR <i>RING</i> WAS RAISED BY THE DEFENDANT WITHIN PRIOR PROCEEDINGS AND REJECTED BY FLORIDA COURTS.	7
A. Mr. Jones is entitled to retroactivity of the <i>Hurst</i> decisions under the doctrine of fundamental fairness	9
B. Mr. Jones is entitled to retroactivity of the <i>Hurst</i> decisions under <i>Witt</i> pursuant to an individualized analysis	12
C. Mr. Jones has a federal right to retroactivity of the <i>Hurst</i> decisions under the United States Constitution	15
D. The error in this case is not harmless beyond a reasonable doubt where the jury recommendation was 9-2 and evidence exists demonstrating some jurors votes for death were premised on a belief of diminished responsibility	28

ISSUE II

MR. JONES MUST BE SENTENCED TO LIFE	33
CONCLUSION	33
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	34
CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE	34

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page No.
<i>Armstrong v. State</i> , SC14-1967, 2017 WL 224428 (Fla. Jan. 19, 2017)	28
<i>Asay v. State</i> , 210 So.3d 1 (Fla. 2016)	5, 6, 7, 8, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	3, 5, 11, 21
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985)	1, 3, 30, 31
<i>Cardona v. State</i> , 195 So.3d 514 (Fla. 2016)	19
<i>Dubose v. State</i> , SC10-2363, 2017 WL 526506 (Fla. Feb. 9, 2017)	28
<i>Falcon v. State</i> , 162 So.3d 1954 (Fla. 2015)	22
<i>Franklin v. State</i> , SC13-1632, 2017 WL 6901498 (Fla. Nov. 23, 2016)	28, 29
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	16
<i>Gaskin v. State</i> , 2017 WL 225772 (Fla. Jan. 19, 2016)	6, 12, 13, 19, 20
<i>Guardado v. Jones</i> , No.4:15-cv-256 (N.D. Fla. May 27, 2016)	24
<i>Hardwick v. Sec'y, Dept. of Corr.</i> , 803 F.3d 541 (11 th Cir. 2015)	19
<i>Hildwin v. State</i> , 141 So.2d 1178 (Fla. 2014)	19

<i>Hogan v. State</i> , SC13-15, 2015 WL 410215 (Fla. Jan. 31, 2017)	29
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S.Ct. 616 (2016)	1, 5, 6, 7, 8 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 27, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33
<i>Hurst v. State</i> , 202 So.3d 40 (Fla. 2016) 202 So.3d 40 (Fla. 2016)	6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14, 16 17, 19, 20 21, 23, 24, 26, 27, 28 29, 30, 31 33
<i>Ivan V v. City of New York</i> , 407 U.S. 203 (1972)	23, 24
<i>James v. State</i> , 615 So.2d 668 (Fla. 1993)	10, 11
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 205 So.2d 1285 (Fla. 2016)	19
<i>Johnson v. U.S.</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2551 (2015)	25, 26
<i>Jones v. Florida</i> , 522 U.S. 880 (1997)	3
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 690 So.2d 568 (Fla. 1996)	3
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 928 So.2d 1178 (Fla. 2006)	4, 29

<i>King v. State</i> , 2017 WL 372081 (Fla. Jan. 26, 2017)	28
<i>Linkletter v. Walker</i> , 381 U.S. 618 (1965)	13,14,15, 16,19
<i>McGirth v. State</i> , 2017 WL 372095 (Fla. Jan. 26, 2017)	30
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2455 (2012)	22
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 U.S. 718 (2016)	17,22,25
<i>Mosely v. State</i> , 209 So.3d 1248 (Fla. 2016)	7,9,10, 12,13,14, 15,16,17, 20,30
<i>Powell v. Delaware</i> , No. 310 2016, 2016 WL 7243546 (Del. Dec. 15, 2016)	24
<i>Reed v. State</i> , 116 So.3d 260 (Fla. 2015)	9
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 122 S.Ct. 2428 (2002)	1,4,5,6,7 11,12,15 16,17,20 21,26,29,
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004)	23,24
<i>Stovall v. Denno</i> , 388 U.S. 293 (1967)	13,14,15, 19
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	23,24
<i>Welch v. U.S.</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1257 (2016)	25,26,27

Witt v. State, 387 So.2d 922 (Fla. 1980) 7, 8, 9, 12, 13, 15, 17, 19, 20

Williams v. State, SC14-814, 2017 WL 224529 (Fla. Jan. 19, 2017) 28

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fla. Stat. Section 775.072(5) 7, 33

Fla. Stat. Section 921.141 2

United States Constitution, 5th Amendment 25

United States Constitution, 6th Amendment 9, 26

United States Constitution, 8th Amendment 9, 20, 25, 27, 30

United States Constitution, 14th Amendment 20, 25

Mills, J.R., Anna M. Dorm, Amelia C. Hritz, *No Hope: Re-examining Lifetime Sentences for Juvenile Offenders*, The Phillips Black Project <http://phillipsblackproject.org/s/JLWP-2pdf> 18
